NEW
Product
PTH12040 12Vin Single
A p p l i c a t i o n  N o t e  1 9 3
33.. MMeecchhaanniiccaall IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn CCoonntt’’dd
+Sense 6
-Sense 6
Vo Adjust 6

3.3V - 5V 60A • • • • • • • •PTHxx040
12V 50A • • • • • • • •
RoHS Compliance Ordering Information
PTH12040WAST To order Pb-free (RoHS compatible)
surface-mount parts replace the
mounting option ‘S’ with ‘Z’, e.g.
PTH12040WAZT.  To order Pb-free
(RoHS compatible) through-hole parts
replace the mounting option ‘H’ with
‘D’, e.g. PTH12040WADT.
www.artesyn.com 3
Application Note 193
File Name: an_pth12040.pdf Rev (02): 21 Dec 2005
2. System Interface Information
2.1 Input Capacitor
The improved transient response of a multi-phase converter places a
bigger burden on the transient capability of the input source. The
size and value of the input capacitor is therefore determined by this
converter’s transient performance capability. The minimum amount of
input capacitance required is 560µF[3], with an RMS ripple current
rating of 300mA. This minimum value assumes that the converter is
supplied with a responsive, low inductance input source. This source
should have ample capacitive decoupling and be distributed to the
converter via PCB power and ground planes. For high-performance
applications, or wherever the transient performance of the input
source is limited, 1,000µF of input capacitance is recommended.
Ripple current, less than 100mΩ equivalent series resistance (ESR),
and temperature are major considerations when selecting input
capacitors. The ripple current reflected from the input of the
PTH12040W module is moderate to low. Therefore any good quality,
computer-grade electrolytic capacitor, of either value suggested, will
have adequate ripple current rating.
Regular tantalum capacitors are not recommended for the input bus.
These capacitors require a recommended minimum voltage rating of